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Report of Construciion Seclion Biennial Survey
by Dennis Hesrredl on 8-15-2017.

Records indicate this faciily was first licensed on
3-12-1998, for 60 residents with 24 of thoss in a
Special Care Lnit. Based on this information we
are reguiring the facility to meet the 19285 "Homes
for the Aged and Cisabled - Minimum Standards
and Reguiations", applicable portions of the 2005
Rudas for Adult Cara Homes of Saven or Mare
Beds, and the 1985w/ " 58 rev Edition of the
Morth Carolina State Building Code; SBectlon 408,
Instiuicnal Cooupancy - Groug .

10| Ewisting Licensed Fac- No less than 71 Rules G

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F .0301  AFPLICATION OF
PHYSICAL PLANT REGUIREMENTS

The physical plant requirements for each aduit
care home shall be applied as follows:

(2} Except where otherwize speoified, existing
licensed Tacities or portions of existing loensed
faciitie= shall mest lcensure and coda
requiremants in effact at the S8me of construction,
change in sevice or bed count, addition,
rencvation, or alteration; however In no case shall
the requirements for any licensed faciity where
ne addidion or renovation has been mede, be less
than these reguirements found in the 1871
“Minimum and Dasired Standards and
Regulalions™ for "Homes for the Aged and Infirm™,
coples of which are svailable al the Divislon of
Health Service Regulation at no cosl:

This Rule is not met as evidenced by: '
Based on chservation, some of the Delayed
Egrass exit doors faiked to comply with of the
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€101 | Continued From page 1 c 101
Buiding Code. The Code reguires a sign on

gach lecked door that reads "PUSH UNTIL
ALARM 20UNDS, DOOR CAM BE OPENED IN
15 SECONDS."

Finding include tha following Delayad Egress
exits Missing signs;

a. The axit door near room 338 had no gign
providied,

b. The sign provided at the exit door from the
tima clock room was not located on the door &s
recuired by Code,

€ 117 Must Have Current San. & Fire Safety Reporta cn

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F 0302 DESIGN AND
COMNSTRUCTION{

f} The facity shall hawe curremt saniation and
fire and building safety inspection reports which
shall be maimined in e home and available for
renieny,

Thiz Rule i not met as avidenced by

Based on a review of documents, the most recent
Fire karzhal building safety inspaction report was
dated 8-25-2015, Buildings must be inspected
and approved annually as required (o ensure all
syslems can operate properly In an actuzl
EMergEncy.

C 150 Corridors-Free of equipment and Obstructions 150

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 MNCAC 13F 0306 PHYSICAL
ENVIROMMENT

(@) The requirements for cormidors are:

(4} Comidors shall be free of all eguipment and
other obstruections.
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This Rule is not met as evidenced by

Based on observation, the corrdor was not
maintained free of obstiructions,

Findings include:

a. Thers was a badframe, 2 mallresses, 2 tables
and 2 iamps stored in the corridar reducing the
clear widih to about 3,25 fest,

b. Thers was & chair slored in the cormidor
reducing the clear width fo abow 3.75 featl,

€. Therswere 2 badframes stared in the corridar
reducing the clear width fo about £.25 feat.

d. There was a bedirame, 2 matiresses and 8
table siored in the comidor reducing the clear
widlth to aboul 4.75 fest.

€ 188 Buikding Equipment Maintained Safe, Operating | © 189

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

100 NCAC 13F 10311 OTHER
REQUIREMENTS

{m) Tha building and all fire aafety, slectrical,
mechanical, and plumblag equipment in sn ad
care home shall be maintzined in a safe and
operating condifion.

(K} This Rula shall apply to new and existing
facilities with the exception of Paragraph ()
which shall not apply fo existing facilitins.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

1. Based an observation, the fire atarm system
wias showing a "Trouble™ condifion. Fire alarms in
“Trouble" may fail to operate properly when
needad,

Z. Based on chsarvation, the facility was not
maintained in a safe and operating condiion as
relates to the Delayad Egress locking.

Finding includes:

[iialon of Heallh Benvioe FReguinbean
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The Delayed Egress exit door in the time clock
rocm faibed to unlock on actvation of tha fire
alarm gystemn as required for required exits.

3. Based on obsearvation, battery powerad
emergency lights would not work when testad,
Ealtery powered emargency lights that will nol
work propary for at least 80 minutes could
endanger the residens and stalf,

Mal-functioning lights include the following areas:
&. Main electrical room,

b. Laundry.

4. Based on observation, many comidor doors
are prevanted from closing quickly and [Etching to
resist the passage of fire and smoke. Corridor
doors that do not close completely and latlch
prasent the possibility that a fire that begins in
One 2pace can guickly spread fo the corrdor and
the remaindear of the facility,

Findings include;

a. The double doors from the corridor fo the
Dining rocm had sagged agamst each other and
walkl not close and latch,. This condition was
found in both sats of double doors to the Dining
foo,

b, The double doors fram the cormider to the Sun
room had sagged against each other and would
not cloge and latch.

¢. There was 8 gap of 516 to &8 inch batwesn
the double 45 minube fire raled doors to the main
laundry.

d. One of the doors to the Library would not latch
winan closed.
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LaurelHurst and LaurelWoods

DHSR Construction Section Biennial Survey
6/15/17
Plan of Correction

C101: A. The exit door near room 338 had no sign provided. B. The sign provided at the exit door from
the time clock room was not located on the door as required by code.

= Corrective Action:
o A Sign was down due to paint, sign has been re-installed on door. B. Relocated existing
signs to be mounted on the door, rather than beside it
» |dentify other areas and corrective action:
o Maintenance Director has completed a door sign audit. Will ensure that signs are
replaced immediately after painting.
= Preventive Measures/Future monitoring:
o Maintenance Director has in-serviced Maintenance personnel to immediately reinstali
signs after paint has dried.
+ Date of completion:
o T/19/2017.

C111. Mast recent Fire Marshall inspection report was dated 8/25/15. Buildings must be inspected and
approved annually as required to ensure all systems can operate properly in an actual emergency.

» Corrective Action:

o Per attached email from local Fire Marshall, Polk County enly requires Assisted Living to
be inspected once every 2 years. State Surveyor was informed of this and facility was
advised to submit email from Fire Marshall with POC.

Identify other areas and corrective action: NA
s Preventive Measures/Future monitoring: NA
Date of completion: NA

£150. A. There was a bedframe, 2 mattresses, 2 tables and 2 lamps stored in the corridor reducing the
clear width to about 3.25 feet. B. There was a chair stored in the corridor reducing the clear width to
about 4.25 feet. D. There was a bedframe, 2 mattresses, and a table stored in the corridor reducing the
clear width to about 4.75 fest.

# Corrective Action:
o Removed all furniture from hallway.
« |dentify other areas and corrective action:
o When remodeling or moving residents, furniture will be stored in empty rooms rather
than in halkway.
«  Preventive Measures/Future monitoring:



&  Malatenance Director will conduct daily rounds, especially during resident moves or
transfers, to ensure that maintenance personnel stores furniture in empty roams and
that hallways have proper clearance.

* Date of completion:

o 616/2017.

C18BS. 1. The fire alarm system was showing a “Trouble” condition. 2. The delayed egress exit door in
time clock room failed to unlock on activation of fire alarm system as required. 3. Emergency lights
would not work when tested in maln electrical room and laundry room. 4.A. The douhle doors from
corridor dining rocm had sageed against each other and would not close and latch. B. Double doors
from corridor to Sun Room had sagged against each other and would not close and latch. C. There was a
gap of 5/16 to 5/8 inch between the double 45 minute fire-rated doors to the main laundry. D. One of
the doors to the library would not latch when closed.

# Corrective Action:
1. Instalfed mew smoke detector,
2. Contacted door panel service (Southhded) to come senvice door.
3. Replaced lights in main electrical room and laundry roam.
4. A, B repaired doors to prevent sagging. C. Installed steel over door seam. D. Adjusted
door catch,
* fdentify other areas and corrective action:
o L Maintenance Director will complete audit of fire panel weekly. This smoke alarm
needs servicing, Simplex Grenell has been contacted to perform service.
o 1. Maintenance will conduct audit to check alf egress doors during monthly fire alarm
check.
& 3. Mainterance will conduct bi-monthly checks of amengency lights. Previously checks
ware monthly.
& 4. Maintenance has performed visual check on all remaining doors and will add to
monthly maintenance chacklist.
*  Preventive Measures/Future monitoring:
o 1. Weekly fire panel audit.
o 2. Mdd egress checks to monthly fire alarm audit.
e 3. Bimonthly checks of emergency lights.
o 4, Visual inspection/door test added to monthly maintenance checkfst,
Date of completion:
o L 62017
o L7717
o 1719/17
o 4 A G217 B, 719/17. C6/21/17
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From: Kenny Walker

Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2017 12:08 PM

To: Allya Coleman

Subject: P& Fire Inspaction Schedule

Kenry walker

CSL Laurel Hurst

From: Bobby Arledge [barledge@polknc.org] o
Sent: Friday, June 16, 2017 12:42 PM

To: Kenny Walker

Subject: Fire Inspection Schedule

Eenny,

Laurel Woods and Laurel Hurst are on a 2 year inspection cycle. The last inspection was performed in August of 2015.
Your next inspection will be in August of this year, If you need any further information please let me know. Thank you.

Bobby Arledge

Emergency Management Director/Fire Marshal
Polk County Local Government

P.Q. Box 308 (40 Courthouse Street)
Columbus, NC 28722

batledge@polknc.org
(828)894-6342

Disclaimer: The content of this message and all attachments are subject to NC Public Record Law, According to
the law all information may be considered public record and subject to disclosure upon request to third parties
without prior notification. If you are not the intended recipient of this message contact the sender immediately
and delete the message from your files. Thank you for your cooperation,



swubmission _of this_Plan_of Correction
alzo does pot constitute an admission that
the findings constitute & deficiency or
that the anid severt i

" ity submits this
of correction with the intention that it be
inadmissible by any third party in any

civil




